35.5%

2.5%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Q4 '17 Q1 '18 Q2 '18 Q3 '18 Q4 '18 Q1 '19 Q2 '19 Q3 '19 Q4 '19 Q1 '20

Free Cash Flow Conversion

Quarterly

* Reflects acceleration of $50M in annual bonus payments from January 2013 into December 2012; bonuses are traditionally paid in January.

* *

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

16

Closing Comments

Continuing to focus on delivering innovative solutions
during this time of uncertainty

Health and safety of our teammates, their families, and
our customers are top priorities

Uncertain economic environment expected to drive decreased
exposure units over coming quarters due to the COVID-19 pandemic

Recent trends of premium rate increases expected to
continue through the end of the second quarter

Expect temporary slowdown in industry-wide M&A activity
due to economic uncertainty





© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

17

First Quarter 2020 Results
Reconciliation of

Non-GAAP Measures

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

18

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As

Reported

2020

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2020

Total revenues $698.5 - $698.5

Income before income taxes $205.3 ($11.0) $194.3

Income before income taxes margin 29.4% 27.8%

EBITDAC $242.0 - $242.0

EBITDAC Margin 34.6% 34.6%

Net income $152.4 ($8.1) $144.3

Diluted net income per share $0.54 ($0.03) $0.51

First Quarter 2020

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

19

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

First Quarter 2019

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As

Reported

2019

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2019

Total revenues $619.3 - $619.3

Income before income taxes $148.5 $1.2 $149.7

Income before income taxes margin 24.0% 24.2%

EBITDAC $197.1 - $197.1

EBITDAC Margin 31.8% 31.8%

Net income $113.9 $0.9 $114.8

Diluted net income per share $0.40 $0.01 $0.41

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

20

Income Before Income Taxes to EBITDAC

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

($ Millions; Unaudited)

2020 2019

Income before income taxes $205.3 $148.5

Income before income taxes margin 29.4% 24.0%

Amortization 26.4 26.2

Depreciation 6.0 6.0

Interest 15.3 15.2

Change in estimated

acquisition earn-out payables
(11.0) 1.2

EBITDAC $242.0 $197.1

EBITDAC Margin 34.6% 31.8%

First Quarter

© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

21

Income Before Income Taxes to EBITDAC